

No. 13-1937(L), 13-2162

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI, TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID, SALAH
HASAN NUSAIF AL-EJAILI, ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC., CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees,

– and –

TIMOTHY DUGAN, L-3 SERVICES, INC.,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA (ALEXANDRIA)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DOLLY FILÁRTIGA, ABUKAR HASSAN
AHMED, DANIEL ALVARADO, DR. JUAN ROMAGOZA ARCE, ALDO
CABELLO, ZITA CABELLO, AZIZ MOHAMED DERIA, NERIS
GONZALES, CARLOS MAURICIO, GLORIA REYES, OSCAR REYES,
CECILIA SANTOS MORAN, ZENaida VELASQUEZ, AND BASHE ABDI
YOUSUF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

L. Kathleen Roberts
Nushin Sarkarati
Scott A. Gilmore
THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE & ACCOUNTABILITY
870 Market Street Suite 680
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 544-0444

Ali A. Beydoun
UNROW HUMAN RIGHTS
IMPACT LITIGATION CLINIC
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 274-4088

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BECAUSE <i>KIOBEL</i> DOES NOT IMPOSE A CATEGORICAL BAR ON ATS CLAIMS THAT ARISE ABROAD.....	4
A. The <i>Kiobel</i> Presumption is Displaced When ATS Claims Arising Abroad Sufficiently Touch and Concern the United States.....	5
B. The District Court Failed to Complete the Two-Pronged Analysis Required by <i>Kiobel</i>	9
C. The Decision Below Would Bar Claims Like Those of <i>Amicus</i> Dr. Juan Romagoza, a Consequence not Endorsed by <i>Kiobel</i>	11
II. ATS CLAIMS AGAINST U.S. RESIDENTS DEEPLY TOUCH AND CONCERN THE UNITED STATES.	15
A. <i>Kiobel</i> Analysis Favors ATS Claims that Accord with the Foreign Policy of Preventing the United States from Becoming a Safe Haven for Human Rights Abusers.	15
B. ATS Claims Should Proceed Where There is No Adequate Alternative Forum.	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , No. 2:10-CV-00342, 2013 WL 4479077 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2013)	9, 12
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	12
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-827, 2013 WL 3229720 (E.D. Va. June 25, 2013)	4, 10
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	8
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).	8
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	23
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , No. 09-2778-CV L, 2013 WL 4437057 (2d Cir. Aug. 21, 2013).....	10
<i>Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)	12, 27
<i>Doe v. Constant</i> , 354 F. App'x 543 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	12
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	26
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Estate of Husein v. Prince</i> , No. 09-1048, 2009 WL 8726450 (E.D. Va. Oct. 22, 2009).....	12
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16, 26

<i>In re Estate of Marcos, Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	12, 18
<i>Jara v. Barrientos</i> , No. 6:13-cv-01426-RBD-GJK, 2013 WL 4771739 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	12
<i>Jean v. Dorélien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	passim
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (2002).....	12
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	27, 28
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , No. CIV.A. 99-125 JMF, 2013 WL 2325166 (D.D.C. May 29, 2013)	9
<i>Ochoa Lizarbe v. Hurtado</i> , NO. 07-21783-CIV-JORDAN, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109517 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2008)	12
<i>Ochoa Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 402 F. App'x 834 (4th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	25
<i>Reyes v. López Grijalba</i> , No. 02-22046-Civ-Lenard/Klein, 2002 WL 32961399 (S.D. Fla Jul. 12, 2002)	12
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	12
<i>Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively</i> , No. 12-CV-30051-MAP, 2013 WL 4130756 (D. Mass. Aug. 14, 2013).....	8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	5, 18, 19
Statutes	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1
Child Soldiers Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 110-340, 122 Stat. 3735 (2008)	19
Genocide Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 110-151,	

121 Stat. 1821 (2007)	19
Human Rights Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 111-122, 123 Stat. 3480 (2009).....	19
Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. 102–256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992).....	1
Other Authorities	
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , No. 99-8364, Second Am. Compl., (S.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.cja.org/downloads/Romagoza _Second_Amended_Complaint_39.pdf	13
Brief for the European Commission on Behalf of the European Union, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2165345 (U.S. 2012)	26
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Affirmance, <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 2010 WL 342031 (U.S. 2010)	22, 23
Brief of Senators Arlen Specter and Russell D. Feingold and Representative Sheila Jackson Lee as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 2010 WL 342039 (U.S. 2010)	22
Brief of the Governments of the Kingdom of the Netherlands and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Neither Party, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2312825 (U.S. 2012).....	26, 27
Brief of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 1980 WL 340146 (2d Cir. 1980).....	21
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. res. 39/46, [annex, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 51) at 197, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984).....	19
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of Genocide,	

Dec. 9, 1948, G.A. Res. 260 (III), 78 U.N.T.S. 277, U.N. Doc. A/RES/260 (III) (Dec. 9, 1948).	20
Dolly Filártiga, <i>American Courts, Global Justice</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 30, 2004, at A21	16
Geneva Convention (First) for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and the Sick in the Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3314, 75 U.N.T.S. 31.....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367, 102d Cong. (1991).....	17, 18, 26
Julia Preston, <i>Salvadoran May Face Deportation for Murders</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 24, 2012, at A17.....	14
<i>No Safe Haven: Accountability for Human Rights Violators in the United States, Hearing before the Subcommittee on Human Rights and the Law of the Senate Judiciary Committee</i> , S. Hrg. 110-548, at 26, 110th Cong. (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG- 110shrg43914/pdf/CHRG-110shrg43914.pdf	14, 20
<i>No Safe Haven: Accountability for Human Rights Violators, Part II, Hearing before the Subcommittee on Human Rights and the Law of the Senate Judiciary Committee</i> , 111th Cong. (2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-111shrg71853/pdf/CHRG- 111shrg71853.pdf	20, 21
<i>No Safe Haven: Law enforcement Operations Against Human Rights Violators in The US., House Committee on Foreign Affairs, Tom Lantos Human Rights Commission</i> , 112th Cong. (2011), <i>available at</i> http://tlhrc.house.gov/hearing_notice.asp?id=1217	20
<i>Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws</i> (1971).	8
<i>Restatement of the Law (Third), The Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987).....	8
S. Rep. No. 102-249, 102d Cong. (1991)	passim
Statement of Interest of the United States of America, <i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> ,	

No. 2:10-CV-342 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 15, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/211931.pdf	23
Statement of Interest of the United States of America, <i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , No. 1:04-CV-1360 (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/194067.pdf	23
Supplemental Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Kiobel v.</i> <i>Royal Dutch Petroleum, Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2161290 (U.S. 2012).....	7, 22
Tr. of Oct. 1, 2013 Oral Argument in <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch</i> <i>Petroleum, Co.</i> , No. 10-1491 (U.S. 2012), http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/10-1491rearg.pdf	24
